

NOT YET CALENDARRED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 09-1268

SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

LANE MCFADDEN
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 353-9022

STEPHEN G. BURNS
General Counsel

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

GRACE H. KIM
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
(301) 415-3605

June 28, 2010

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
Petitioner)	
)	
v.)	No. 09-1268
)	
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY)	
COMMISSION)	
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Respondents.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The Agreement-State Program	4
a. Section 274 of the AEA.....	4
b. NRC Implementation of Section 274	7
2. NRC's Regulations.....	14
a. ALARA.....	14
b. License Termination Rule.....	16
C. Statement of the Facts	22
1. NRC's Agreement with New Jersey	22

a.	New Jersey's Application	22
b.	Shieldalloy's Comments	25
c.	NRC Staff Response to Shieldalloy Comments	27
i.	Criterion 9	27
ii.	Criterion 12	30
iii.	Criterion 23	31
iv.	Criterion 25	33
d.	Commission's Entry into Agreement.....	35
2.	Shieldalloy's License Termination Proceeding	35
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		38
ARGUMENT.....		43
Standard of Review.....		43
The NRC Reasonably Concluded that New Jersey's Program for License Termination is Compatible with the NRC's Program and Adequate to Protect the Public Health and Safety		45
A.	New Jersey's Program for License Termination Incorporates the NRC's As Low As Reasonably Achievable (ALARA) Principle.....	45

B.	New Jersey's Radiation Control Program Permits License Termination under Restricted Use	55
C.	New Jersey's License Termination Program Incorporates Dose Criteria and Dose Calculation Methodologies that are Compatible with the NRC's under the Compatibility Designation for the NRC's License Termination Rule	59
D.	New Jersey's Program Satisfies Criteria 23 and 25	64
E.	Shieldalloy Improperly Relies on Extra Record Evidence	71
	CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 282 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	45
<i>*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	44, 52, 57
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	71
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	45
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	5
<i>Exxon-Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 501 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	58
<i>*FCC v. Fox Communications Commission</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	44, 53
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	1
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	64

<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1997)	72
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	44, 65
<i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	64
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	5
<i>*PPL Montana, LLC v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 437 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	71
<i>Sunflower Coalition v. NRC</i> , 534 F. Supp. 446 (D. Colo. 1982)	1
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	53
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	44, 52
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	58

* <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	54
--	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility)</i> , CLI-96-2, 43 NRC 13 (1996)	69
--	----

<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Licensing Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility)</i> , LBP-07-5, 65 NRC 341 (2007)	35-38
--	-------

<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Licensing Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility)</i> , CLI-10-08, 71 NRC __ (Jan. 7, 2010)(slip op.)	37-38, 51
--	-----------

Federal Register Notices

<i>Criteria for Guidance of States and NRC in Discontinuance Of NRC Regulatory Authority and Assumption Thereof by States Through Agreement</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 7540 (Jan. 23, 1981)	8, 54
--	-------

<i>Radiological Criteria for License Termination, Final Rule</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 39058 (Jul. 21, 1997)	15-18, 21, 22, 47, 61
--	-----------------------

<i>State of New Jersey, NRC Staff Assessment of a Proposed Agreement between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the State of New Jersey</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 25283 (May 27, 2009)	23, 25
---	--------

<i>State of New Jersey; NRC Staff Assessment of a Proposed Agreement between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the State of New Jersey</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 27572 (June 3, 2009)	23
---	----

<i>State of New Jersey; NRC Staff Assessment of a Proposed Agreement between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the State of New Jersey,</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 28728 (June 3, 2009).....	23
<i>State of New Jersey; Discontinuance of Certain Commission Regulatory Authority Within the State; Notice of Agreement Between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the State of New Jersey,</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 51882 (Oct. 8, 2009)	35
<i>Statement of Principles and Policy for the Agreement State Program,</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 46517 (Sept. 3, 1997)	9-14, 63

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.802	64
10 C.F.R. Part 20.....	8, 14, 15, 17, 10, 23, 28, 29, 46
10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart E.....	16
10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart K.....	52
10 C.F.R. § 20.1003	15
10 C.F.R. § 20.1101	15
10 C.F.R. § 20.1101(b).....	18, 20, 23, 46, 47, 54
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301	15, 23
10 C.F.R. § 20.1401-1405	23
10 C.F.R. § 20.1401(d).....	17, 24
10 C.F.R. § 20.1402	15-20, 27

10 C.F.R. § 20.1403	17, 19, 20
10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(a).....	19, 46, 54, 75
10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(b).....	15, 20, 47
10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(e).....	20, 24, 47

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551	44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	44
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2014(e), (z), (aa)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2021	1-4
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2021(d)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2021(e).....	7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2021(j)	7, 67
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	1

State Regulations

Ariz. Admin. Code § R12-1-452C.2	69
--	----

Mass. Code Regs. § 120.245	69
Me. Code R. § 1403B	69
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-2.8.....	32, 62
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.....	32
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.1(a)	24, 46, 54
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.1(c)	24
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8(a)(1)	25, 56
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8(b).....	26
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8(c)	26
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.10.....	56
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.10(d)	25
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.10(e)	25
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.11(b)	26
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.11(e)	25, 56-57
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2D-9(k)	69
